

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Courts Of Montana And Minnesota**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DRI-THE
VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR ON THE
MERITS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LISA M. BAIRD
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1001 Brickell Bay Drive
9th Floor
Miami, FL 33131
(786) 747-0200
lbaird@reedsmith.com

JAMES C. MARTIN
DEVIN M. MISOUR
EZEKIEL K. REDIKER
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

JAMES M. BECK
REED SMITH LLP
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch Street
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PHILIP L. WILLMAN,
PRESIDENT
DRI-THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
222 South Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101
pwillman@bjpc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ESTABLISH THAT SPECIFIC JURISDICTION REQUIRES A SPECIFIC CONNECTION BETWEEN A DEFENDANT’S FORUM CONTACTS AND THE CLAIMS IN THE LAWSUIT	5
1. This Court’s Decisions Establish the Need for a Specific Factual Connection Between a Defendant’s Forum Contacts and the Claims in the Lawsuit.....	6
2. The Specific Factual Connection Required by this Court Promotes Certainty, Predictability, and Reduces Cost.....	13
B. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ESTABLISH THAT FEDERALISM AND DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES REQUIRE A SPECIFIC CONNECTION BETWEEN DEFENDANT’S FORUM CONTACTS AND THE CLAIMS IN THE LAWSUIT	16
1. This Court’s Decisions Establish That Principles of Due Process and Federalism Control the Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction.....	17

2. This Court's Specific Factual Connection Requirement Furthers Principles of Due Process and Federalism	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Bigelow v Garrett</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)	16
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	9, 10, 19
<i>Burger King, World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	10, 18
<i>Capel v. Capel</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>China Terminal & Electric Corp. v. Willemsen</i> , 568 U.S. 1143 (2013)	2
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	2

<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	4, 19
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	4, 18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 6, 7, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	11, 19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff,</i> 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	6
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	7
<i>State of Arizona v. State of California,</i> No. 22O150 (2019) (pending).....	2
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	4, 11, 20

Other Authorities

Anand Agneshwar and Paige Sharpe, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Meyers,</i> U.S. Chambers Inst. For Legal Reform (June 2018).....	15
--	----

Lea Brilmayer, <i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 82-84 (1980).....	5
Lea Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988).....	5
Philip S. Goldberg, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The U.S. Supreme Court's Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pol'y 51 (2019)	21
David W. Ichel, <i>A New Guard at the Courthouse Door: Corporate Personal Jurisdiction in Complex Litigation After the Supreme Court's Decision Quartet</i> , 71 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 1 (Fall 2018)	20
Cody Jacobs, <i>A Fork in the Stream: The Unjustified Failure of the Concurrence in J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro to Clarify the Stream of Commerce Doctrine</i> , 12 DePaul Bus. Comm. L.J. 171 (2014).....	2
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1121 (1966).....	8

Byron Stier, <i>Resolving the Class Action Crisis: Mass Tort Litigation As Network</i> , 2005 Utah L. Rev. 863 (2005)	23
S.I. Strong, <i>Jurisdictional Discovery in United States Federal Courts</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 489 (2010)	15
Ryan Ward, <i>Discovering Facebook: Social Network Subpoenas & the Stored Communications Act</i> , 24 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 563 (2011)	24
Margaret S. Williams, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Repeat Players in Federal Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 5 J. Tort L. 141 (2012)	23
Michael Wolf, <i>Collaborative Technology Improves Access to Justice</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 759 (2012)	24
1 Charles S. Zimmerman, <i>Pharmaceutical & Medical Device Litigation</i> §7:29 (2017)	24
http://www.thegilbertlawgroup.com/auto-defects/	26
https://adkinslawfirm.com/texas-defective-product-lawyer	25
https://www.arnolditkin.com/product-liability/auto-product-liability/	25
https://www.kreindler.com/Torts-and-Products-Liability/	26

https://www.legalmatch.com/law-library/article/automotive-products.html	26
https://www.mollawgroup.com/defective-automobiles-and-auto-parts.html	25
https://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/product-liability-claims-defective-cars-29648.html	26
https://www.provostumphrey.com/products-liability?gclid=EAIaIQobChMI2f_l6PLg5wIVE9lkCh1OHgT4EAMYAiAAEgKgE_D_BwE	25
https://www.weitzlux.com/consumer-protection/product-liability/	24
